
Waverley Borough Council
Council Offices, The Burys, 
Godalming, Surrey
GU7 1HR
www.waverley.gov.uk

To: All Members of the LICENSING AND 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE
(Other Members for Information)

When calling please ask for: 
Ema Dearsley, Democratic Services Officer
Policy and Governance  
E-mail: ema.dearsley@waverley.gov.uk
Direct line: 01483 523224
Calls may be recorded for training or monitoring

Date: 15 September 2017

Membership of the Licensing and Regulatory Committee

Cllr Patricia Ellis (Chairman)
Cllr Bob Upton (Vice-Chairman)
Cllr Maurice Byham
Cllr John Fraser
Cllr Michael Goodridge
Cllr Tony Gordon-Smith

Cllr Simon Inchbald
Cllr Peter Isherwood
Cllr Anna James
Cllr Carole King
Cllr Robert Knowles
Cllr Libby Piper

Substitutes
Cllr Nick Williams
Cllr Chris Storey

Cllr John Williamson

Dear Councillors

A meeting of the LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE will be held as follows: 

DATE: MONDAY, 25 SEPTEMBER 2017

TIME: 10.00 AM

PLACE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS, 

GODALMING

The Agenda for the meeting is set out below.

Yours sincerely 
ROBIN TAYLOR
Head of Policy and Governance

Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats.  For an audio 
version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, please 

contact committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351

mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk


This meeting will be webcast and can be viewed by visiting www.waverley.gov.uk 
 

NOTE FOR MEMBERS

Members are reminded that contact officers are shown at the end of each report and 
members are welcome to raise questions etc in advance of the meeting with the 
appropriate officer.

AGENDA

1.  MINUTES  

To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 19 June 2017 (to be laid on the 
table half an hour before the meeting).

2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

To receive apologies for absence and to report any substitutions

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

To receive from members declarations of interest in relation to any items 
included on the agenda for this meeting, in accordance with the Waverley 
Code of Local Government Conduct.

4.  QUESTIONS  

The Chairman to respond to any questions received from members of the 
public in accordance with Procedure Rule 10.

5.  ACTION AUTHORISED  

To receive any action taken by the Executive Director after consultation with 
the Chairman and Vice-Chairman since the last meeting.

LICENSING ACT 2003 ITEMS
   
    There are no items to consider. 

OTHER LICENSING ITEMS

6.  HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE POLICY REVIEW  (Pages 5 - 86)

The purpose of the report is to enable the Committee to consider proposed 
changes  to Hackney Carriage/Private Hire policy.

Recommendation
It is recommended that the Licensing and Regulatory Committee approve 
the draft changes to the taxi and  private hire taxi policy for public 
consultation over a 6 week period.

http://www.waverley.gov.uk/


7.  MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS OF THE LICENSING (GENERAL 
PURPOSES) SUB-COMMITTEE  (Pages 87 - 90)

To receive the Minutes of the Meeting of the Licensing (General Purposes) 
Sub-Committee held on 19 June 2017.

Recommendation

It is recommended that the Minutes of the Meeting of the Licensing 
(General Purposes) Sub-Committee held on 19 June 2017 be noted.

8.  MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-
COMMITTEES  

To receive the Minutes of the Meeting of Licensing Sub-Committee C held on 
21 August 2017 (to follow).

Recommendation

It is recommended that the Minutes of the Meeting of the Licensing Act 
2003 Sub-Committee C held on 21 August 2017 be noted.

9.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

To consider the following recommendation on the motion of the Chairman:-

Recommendation

That pursuant to Procedure Rule 20 and in accordance with Section 100B(5) of 
the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items on the grounds that it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the public were present during the items, there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information (as defined by Section 100l 
of the Act) of the description specified in the appropriate paragraph(s) of the 
revised Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (to be identified, as necessary, at the 
meeting).

10.  LEGAL ADVICE  

To consider any legal advice relating to any items in the agenda.

For further information or assistance, please telephone 
Ema Dearsley, Democratic Services Officer, on 01483 523224 or by 

email at ema.dearsley@waverley.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE – 25 SEPTEMBER 2017
___________________________________________________________________
Title:

HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE POLICY REVIEW 
 [Wards Affected: All]

___________________________________________________________________
Summary and purpose:

The purpose of the report is to enable the Committee to consider proposed changes  
to Hackney Carriage/Private Hire policy. The primary change relates to a complete 
revision of the current convictions policy, in order to help prevent the sexual 
exploitation of children by introducing consistent standards across Surrey. The key 
changes are:

- Adopting a consistent taxi and private hire convictions policy across Surrey
- Mandatory CSE training for all taxi and private hire drivers in Surrey

Waverley’s current Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Licensing policy was originally 
adopted by the Council in July 2010 and was last revised on 01 March 2016. A copy 
of the current policy with track changes (in red) is attached at Annexe 1.

The report seeks approval to consult on the proposed changes. 

The report has no direct resource, environmental or “Opportunities for All” 
implications for Waverley.  

How this report relates to the Council’s Corporate Priorities:

Taxis play an important part in the overall public transport network in the Borough, 
and contribute to policies on the environment and improving lives.

Financial implications:

The financial implications include the cost of the consultation of the policy, the 
possible advertising of any fee changes and following adoption the printing (internal) 
and posting of approximately 320 updated policy booklets to licensees.

Legal implications:

Once granted, licences are classed as a possession under Article 1 of the First 
Protocol of the European Convention on Human rights (enshrined in UK law under 
the Human Rights Act 1998), which states that every person is entitled to the 
peaceful enjoyment of his possessions.  Policies or guidelines should not be 
established by the Body (in this case, the Licensing and Regulatory Committee) 
which regulates or determines a function.  Accordingly, this Committee is asked to 
address the Policy issues around such licensing, in conjunction with the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 and the Town Police Clauses Act 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6.



1847, and make recommendations to the Executive to update Waverley’s policy 
regarding taxi and private hire licensing.  

Introduction:

1. On the 20 July 2010 the Waverley’s Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Licensing policy was adopted by the Council, with the latest amendments 
adopted in March 2016.  

2. Since the introduction of the policy, Surrey Safeguarding Children Board 
(SSCB) and its partners including all 11 Surrey Local Authorities have agreed 
a Child Sexual Exploitation Strategy and action plan, which aims to develop a 
coordinated response to child sexual exploitation (CSE) across the County.  
Licensing targets include taxi and private hire licensing, premises licensed 
under the Licensing Act 2003, participation in Operation Make safe and 
information sharing. 

3.     Achieving the targets will help Surrey Local Authorities to fulfil their statutory 
responsibilities defined in Section 11 of the Children’s Act 2004 to safeguard 
children and to promote welfare effectively. Delivery of the strategy supports 
the SCCB’s statutory duties to co-ordinate activities to safeguard and promote 
the welfare of children in Surrey, as well as ensuring the effectiveness of what 
is being done by partners. 

4.    Two actions identified within the CSE action plan relating to taxi and private 
hire are:

- Adopting a consistent taxi and private hire convictions policy across Surrey
- Mandatory CSE training for all taxi and private hire drivers in Surrey

5.     The two changes will raise the standards of public safety across Surrey and 
build on the positive steps already taken to protect the most vulnerable in our 
communities.  

6.    Once considered by the Licensing and Regulatory Committee, the policy, with 
any amendments, will be sent out for consultation.

Convictions Policy 

7.      Following recent cases of licensed drivers and operators across the country 
involved in sexual exploitation of children, it is important that Local Authorities 
take appropriate steps to prevent future cases by ensuring that licensed 
drivers are ‘fit and proper’.  Consideration of a person’s criminal convictions 
and other relevant character or behaviour information is a key part of the ‘fit 
and proper’ assessment. 

8.  Local Authorities across Surrey are seeking to standardise the information 
taken into account when determining if someone is ‘fit and proper’ by adopting 
the same convictions policy.  Whilst there are significant similarities in the 
majority of the conviction policies, there are some differences, and these 

Page 6



could result in applicants being revoked or refused then being granted a 
licence in another Surrey Local Authority with different standards. The 
differences mainly relate to the number of years an offence is considered 
relevant. 

9. As only ‘fit and proper’ persons must conduct these responsible duties, th
[...]
f of all 11 Surrey Local Authorities. The results will be 
reported separately for each Local Authority and to date

 Surrey Safeguarding Children Board have been involved throughout and 
endorse these proposals. 

Page 7



 The Surrey Licensing Officers Group and Surrey Solicitors Group have both 
been consulted on the proposed convictions policy and training package. 

 The Surrey Chief Executive Group are in support work of the proposed 
changes and have made resources available and a financial contribution to 
help ensure that the project is delivered in a timely manner

Amendments/Consideration of changes to Waverley Borough Council’s Policy 
Only

17. Officers have taken the opportunity to bring to the Committee a number of 
Waverley specific amendments to its policy which will be consulted on as a 
separate exercise.  These are explained in more detail below, and there are 
also some amendments to the text which help to clarify the policy or which 
reflect changes that have come into effect since the last policy review.  These 
changes are all shown in red in Annexe 1.

Window Tinting Consideration

18. Waverley current policy states

There shall be no additional tint (darkening) of windows beyond the legal limit 
of light transmission to minimum 75% for front and side front windows, and 
light transmission of minimum 70% for all other windows, or the 
manufacturer’s specification, whichever is the lightest.

19. The current law requires all vehicles to allow not less than 75% transmission 
of light through the front windscreen and not less than 70% transmission of 
light through the front passenger/driver side windows. There are no 
regulations relating to rear passenger windows or rear windscreens (i.e. all 
windows rear of the front driver/passenger seats). This facilitates the 
proliferation of vehicle manufacturers that provide, as standard, dark tinted 
rear windows.

20. A significant number of vehicle manufacturers offer the option of very dark 
windows behind the front driver/passenger seats and an increasing number fit 
these windows as standard without the option of alternate clearer glass. 

21. Officers recently used a light meter to check the rear windows on a number of 
different manufacturers new models on sale at Slyfield Industrial Estate, the 
results of which are shown below;

Make Model Light transmission %
KIA CEE’D 40%
VW GOLF 1.6 Diesel (5 years old) 70%
BMW 5 SERIES 520D 18%
BMW I3 (ELECTRIC) 37%
VW SHARAN TSI 31%
VW PASSAT 2.0 TDI 27%
VW TOURAN 2.0 TDI 20%

Page 8



VAUXHALL MOKKA X ACTIVE 74%
VAUXHALL MOKKA S.E. DIESEL 20%
VAUXHALL INSIGNIA CDTI SPORTS 27%
VAUXHALL INSIGNIA GRAND TOURER 28%
VAUXHALL INSIGNIA SRI HATCHBACK 27%
VAUXHALL ZAFIRA 1.8 TOURER 34%

22. The main benefits of tinted glass are considered to be;

 Improved privacy/security
 Added protection from ultraviolet rays (UV) coming from the sun
 Improved thermal comfort by reducing heat build-up inside the vehicle
 Aesthetic appearance by enhancing the look of the vehicle

23.Dark tinted windows fundamentally make it more difficult to see into the rear of a 
vehicle and may conflict with other parts of the policy.

 Activities taking place in the vehicle cannot be viewed from the outside posing 
a potential risk to both passengers and driver.

 Enforcement officers need to see that the maximum number of passengers 
the vehicle is licensed to carry is not being exceeded

 Vulnerable passengers, for example young persons, the elderly and lone 
females may feel safer in a vehicle where they can be seen.

 A potential threat/person may already be in the vehicle that the passenger 
may not be able to see.

24. Officers have experienced a growing issue regarding tinting owing to the 
increasing number of vehicles being manufactured with dark tinted rear 
windows as standard. It has also been alleged that in some cases there is no 
clear glass option to allow the glass to be replaced.  The Department of 
Transport Taxi & Pri
[...]
to rewording) for both Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire Vehicles

2. Retain the existing policy (subject to rewording) for Hackney Vehicles only 
with no condition on Private Hire vehicles

3. Revise percentage of light transmission for all or only Hackney Carriages
4. Remove tinting condition for all vehicles
5. A combination of the above.

Using a mobile phone while driving

29. Mobile phone driving laws were first enacted in December 2003, and since 
2007 the penalty had been three points on A DVLA licence and a fine (£60 at 
first, but £100 from 2013).

30. From 1 March 2017, the penalty was doubled – so being caught using a 
mobile phone while driving carries a penalty of six points and a £200 fine.

31. Waverley’s Penalty Point Scheme was introduced in 01 March 2016, with 6 
penalty points given for using a mobile phone while driving. As this was before 
the change in law, the committee is invited to consider whether it is necessary 
to increase the number of penalty points issued in accordance with Waverley 
Penalty Point Scheme.

Waverley Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Policy ONLY – Public Consultation

32. The consultation will include notification to all Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire licensees of the proposed changes, a public notice at all the taxi ranks 

Page 10



within Waverley, notice placed on Waverley’s website and offices, and an item 
included on the agenda of the taxi liaison meeting on 9 October 2017.

 Consultation timetable

• Initial report to Licensing & Regulatory Committee – 25 September 2017
• Write/mailed all HC/PH licencees – Late September 2017
• Placed notice at all taxi ranks – Late September 2017
• Place consultation information on web – Late September 2017
• Inspection copies at Council Offices – October 2017
• Consultation period ends 10 November 2017 (6 weeks)
• Licensing and Regulatory Committee 15 January 2018
 Executive – 05 February 2018
• Council – 19 February 2018

Human Rights Implications

33. The Human Rights Act 1998 incorporated into English law the protection of 
human rights enshrined in the European Convention on Human Rights 
(ECHR).  The Council must have regard to the human rights of individuals 
affected by its decisions.  In determining applications for licences and in 
matters of enforcement , the Council will have regard to Article 1 of the First 
Protocol of the ECHR (the right to the peaceful enjoyment of one’s 
possessions), and Article 6 (the right to a fair trial). Existing licensees have a 
right to the peaceful enjoyment of their licence.  However, this is a qualified 
right; a balance should be achieved between the protection of licence-holders’ 
individual rights and the interest of the community. 

Conclusion

34. The Committee is asked to consider the proposed changes made to the 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy  and make its 
recommendations for amending the Policy to the Executive.  The Policy is 
ultimately set by the Council as part of the Policy Framework, on the 
recommendation of the Executive, and the activity under the Policy is the 
remit of this Committee.

35. Approving consultation on the two changes regarding CSE training and the 
Convictions Policy to the Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Policy will help 
ensure a co-ordinated and consistent response across to prevent the sexual 
exploitation of children in Surrey.

Recommendation

It is recommended that the Licensing and Regulatory Committee approve the draft 
changes to the taxi and  private hire taxi policy for public consultation over a 6 week 
period.
___________________________________________________________________

Page 11



Background Papers 

Waverley Hackney Carriage and Private Hire licensing Policy.

The sample Convictions Policy produced by the Local Government Association
https://www.local.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/lga-example-taxi-and-priv-

d6c.pdf

Report of Professor Jay into Child Sexual Exploitation in Rotherham  (September 
2014) 

[...]
icle will wear on the lapel or on a neck cord the 
licence badge issued by the Council, which includes his/her 
photograph and driver licence number.  A cord is provided for this 
purpose, and a clip is available for those who prefer it. This licence 
badge must be visible to passengers.

Applying for or renewing a vehicle licence

To renew an application for a vehicle licence for a taxi or a private hire 
vehicle, the licence must still be ‘live’.  A lapsed licence of any sort may 
not be renewed as it will have ceased to exist.  A car with a lapsed or out-
of-date licence may not be used for taxi or private hire work.  

The Council has set a policy as to what is required in a licensed vehicle 
and it is the duty of the licence holder to ensure that the vehicle is well 
looked after, clean and properly insured.  The Council’s officers are 
entitled to see evidence of documents as required.  

Page 29



18

Policy Requirements for the vehicle licence:

General

1. A fully completed application form must be submitted with 
payment of the appropriate licence fee

2. Evidence of ownership (registration document, or invoice if newly 
purchased, followed by the updated log book within 6 - 8 weeks)

3. Current valid MOT certificate 
4. Appropriate and continuing ‘Hire and Reward’ type insurance for 

the vehicle
5. The vehicle must pass the Council’s vehicle inspection test
6.  All licensed vehicles must carry a first aid kit, indelibly identified to 

the licence plate of the vehicle, which complies with the suggested 
list of contents included within the Approved Code of Practice and 
Guidance: First Aid at Work – The Health and Safety (First-Aid) 
Regulation 1981 L74.

7. All licensed vehicles must carry a multi-purpose dry powder or 
foam (AFFF) spray extinguisher conforming to British Standard 
EN3, minimum weight 1kg, indelibly identified to the licence plate 
of the vehicle.

8. Waverley Borough Council hackney carriage plates are white/blue 
and displayed on the
[...]
 to look 
like a hackney carriage vehicle.

Page 31



20

28. Private hire vehicles may carry no signs, illuminated or otherwise, unless 
approved by the Council (see the conditions to the private hire vehicle 
licence)

29. A meter need not be fitted in a private hire vehicle, but if a meter is fitted, 
it must be tested with the private hire operator’s scale of charges, which 
must be supplied to the licensing authority with the licence application 
(see also 26 above).

30. Should an application be made to license a stretch limousine of less than 
9 passenger seats and right hand drive, this will be referred to the 
appropriate Licensing Committee in the first instance, prior to arranging 
any other aspect of the licence, such as the vehicle test.

31. Private Hire Vehicles may be saloon cars, multi purpose vehicles 
(MPVs), some 4x4 vehicles such as Range Rover and similar high base 
vehicles.  Applicants are advised to refer to the Licensing Office before 
committing to purchase any vehicle for licensing purposes, to ensure that 
no unnecessary outlay is made on a car which may not be suitable for 
licensing as a taxi or private hire vehicle.

32. The Council may, following written application, exempt the need for an 
operator to display the licence plate on the rear of the vehicle or the need 
for the driver to wear their personal badge. Where this exemption is 
granted the vehicle operator shall be issued with a letter of exemption 
which shall be retained with the vehicle plate inside the vehicle at all 
times. The driver must also have their badge on their person although  
not required to have it displayed. NOTE: The internal licence (front 
window) sticker must be displayed at all times.

Conditions applied to vehicle licences are shown at Annexe 3 (hackney 
carriage licence) and Annexe 4 (private hire licence).  Vehicle specific conditions 
may be applied in certain special cases.  These will be discussed and explained 
to the individual licensee as req
[...]
 be subject to 
consultation with licensees, which is usually both face to face at a meeting, and 
by email, giving opportunity for all to make comment.  There are twice yearly 
liaison meetings between the Chairman of the Committee and the licence-
holders.  All licence-holders are invited by email to attend these meetings.

The Council also has a Licensing (General Purposes) Sub-Committee, which 
often follows on after the meetings of the Licensing and Regulatory Committee 
on the same date.  It will normally deal with individual applications which need a 
decision, where the issues involved are beyond the scope of matters which the 
officers are allowed to deal with.  Among other things, issues such as new or 
existing drivers where there may be criminal or driving convictions to deal with, 
complaints of a serious nature and similar situations will be considered by this 
Sub-Committee.  Such issues are not generally considered in the open meeting, 
so the press and public will be excluded.

The Licensing (General Purposes) Sub-Committee will also consider requests for 
increases in the taxi fare scale and some miscellaneous matters.

[N.B.  There are also Licensing Sub-Committees which deal specifically with 
the Licensing Act 2003 and the Gambling Act 2005 and deal with pubs, clubs 
and gambling matters.  These meetings are normally held in the morning, 
starting at 10.00 am.]

Page 34



23

PART 6

COMPLAINTS, DISCUSSIONS AND INTERVIEWS

On occasions, such as when a complaint is received, officers may request a 
licensee to attend the Council offices for discussion.  The information notes at 
Annexe 10 outline the nature of the discussion.

If a licensee is invited to attend a formal interview (rather than an informal 
discussion), the licensee will be informed of his legal rights with regard to the 
interview.  

Page 35



24

PART 7

PENALTY POINTS SCHEME

Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Operators, Drivers and vehicles are 
principally governed by the Lo
[...]
oncerns around the 
use of ‘privacy’ glass and to allow as wide a 
range of vehicles as possible to be used by the 
trade the following conditions apply to vehicle 
windows on the rear windscreen / rear side 
windows:-
(a) All rear windows must allow at least 70% of 
light to be transmitted through them.
(b) No vehicle shall be fitted with any form of 
additional film to darken or tint the windows on 
any part of the vehicle.
(c) Front side windows and the front windscreen 
must meet the requirements of the Road 
Vehicles ( Construction and Use ) Regulations 
1986.
(d) Privacy glass shall only be acceptable where 
fitted to plate exempt vehicles
In order to avoid unnecessary expense being 
caused to the trade through this policy. It is 
proposed that any existing licensed vehicles 
which currently have factory fitted privacy glass 
be allowed to continue to be licensed on a yearly 
basis until such time as the vehicle is replaced or 
changes ownership (by change of ownership this 
includes the regular use of the vehicle by 
another driver). This will also allow time for 
drivers to make other arrangements for those 
customers who insist on vehicles with privacy 
glass.

Surrey Heath All vehicles must comply with the Road Vehicles 
(Construction & Use) Regulations 1986 

Tandridge Tinted windows are permitted if they are part of 
the original manufacturers specification.
Third party or accessory film are not permitted if 
they do not achieve the legal requirements

Page 86



Licensing (General Purposes) Sub-Committee 1
19.06.17

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING (GENERAL PURPOSES) SUB-COMMITTEE  -  19 JUNE 
2017

SUBMITTED TO THE LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE MEETING – 25 
SEPTEMBER 2017

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting)

Present

Cllr Maurice Byham
Cllr Patricia Ellis (Chairman)

Cllr Tony Gordon-Smith
Cllr Bob Upton (Vice Chairman)

Apologies 
Cllr Anna James

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN (Agenda item 1.)  

Councillor Patricia Ellis was appointed as Chairman of the Licensing (General 
Purposes) Sub-Committee for the Council Year 2017/18. 

2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN (Agenda item 2.)  

Councillor Bob Upton was appointed as a Vice-Chairman of the Licensing (General 
Purposes) Sub-Committee for the Council Year 2017/18.

3. MINUTES (Agenda item 3.)  

The minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 2017 were confirmed and signed. 

4. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (Agenda item 4.)  

There were apologies for absence from Councillor Anna James. There were no 
substitutes. 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda item 5.)  

There were no declarations of interest. 

6. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC (Agenda item 6.)  

At 11.44am it was

RESOLVED that, pursuant to Procedure Rule 20 and in accordance with Section 
100B(5) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from 
the meeting during consideration of the following items on the grounds that it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the public were present during the items, there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information (as defined by section 100I of 
the Act) of the description specified in paragraph 1 of the revised Part 1 of Schedule 
12A to the act, namely:-

Page 87

Agenda Item 7.



Licensing (General Purposes) Sub-Committee 2
19.06.17

1. Information relating to any individual

7. REVIEW OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE DRIVER'S LICENCE (Agenda item 7.)  

The Sub-Committee considered a report regarding a review of a Hackney Carriage 
Driver’s Licence. 

The applicant attended the meeting and confirmed that they had read and 
understood the report.

The Sub-Committee asked questions of the Driver of which they provided an 
account of what had happened, as well as the circumstances surrounding the other 
cases that had brought him in front of Members previously. Members asked 
questions surrounding the circumstances of the most recent incident and reminded 
the driver of his responsibilities for being a Waverley Borough Council licensed 
Hackney Carriage Driver. 

The Sub-Committee withdrew at 11.51am to consider whether or not the driver 
could continue to operate. Following the Sub-Committees deliberation the meeting 
resumed. The Council’s solicitor had been asked to advise the Sub-Committee 
during their deliberations on the wording of their decision. 

RESOLVED that the driver’s licence be suspended for a period of 28days beginning 
with the day on which the decision notice was given to them. 

The meeting commenced at 11.40 am and concluded at 12.55 pm

Chairman

Page 88



Document is Restricted

Page 89

ANNEXE 1
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6. HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE POLICY REVIEW
	Taxi Policy 2017 DRAFT
	Tinting

	7. MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS OF THE LICENSING (GENERAL PURPOSES) SUB-COMMITTEE
	Minutes
	minutes lic ex




Minutes of the meeting


Licensing and Regulatory Committee 1
25.09.17

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE  -  25 SEPTEMBER 
2017

SUBMITTED TO THE COUNCIL MEETING – 17 OCTOBER 2017

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting)

Present

Cllr Patricia Ellis (Chairman)
Cllr Bob Upton (Vice Chairman)
Cllr Maurice Byham
Cllr John Fraser
Cllr Tony Gordon-Smith

Cllr Simon Inchbald
Cllr Peter Isherwood
Cllr Anna James
Cllr Carole King
Cllr Robert Knowles

Apologies
Cllr Michael Goodridge and Cllr Libby Piper

10. MINUTES (Agenda item 1.)

The minutes of the meeting that took place on 19 June were confirmed and signed. 

11. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (Agenda item 2.)

Apologies were received from Councillors Libby Piper and Michael Goodridge. 

12. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda item 3.)

There were no declarations of interest. 

LICENSING ACT 2003 ITEMS

PART I – RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE COUNCIL

There were no matters falling within this category. 

PART II – MATTERS OF REPORT

The background papers relating to the following items are as set out in the reports 
included in the original agenda papers.

13. HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE POLICY REVIEW (Agenda item 6.)

The Committee received a report which outlined proposed changes to the Hackney 
Carriage/Private Hire Policy. The primary change related to a complete revision of 
the current convictions policy, in order to help prevent the sexual exploitation of 
children by introducing consistent standards across Surrey. The key changes were 

- An adoption of a consistent taxi and private hire convictions policy across Surrey; 
and



Licensing and Regulatory Committee 2
25.09.17

- Implementation of Mandatory CSE training for all taxi and private hire drivers in 
Surrey. 

The Committee was advised that the Policy had been originally adopted by the 
Council in July 2010 and was last revised on 1 March 2016. The current policy was 
attached to the report with the proposed changes outlined in red. Members were 
asked to consider the proposed changes and to agree that it be put to public 
consultation over a 6 week period. 

The Committee considered the proposed change to the convictions policy which 
would bring Waverley in line with its partners including all 11 Surrey Local 
Authorities who had agreed a Child Sexual Exploitation Strategy and action plan. 
This aimed to develop a coordinated response to CSE across the County. Licensing 
targets included taxi and private hire licensing, premises licensed under the 
Licensing Act 2003, participation in operation Make safe and information sharing. 
The changes would ensure a consistent approach. 

The report outlined proposed changes to the Window Tinting arrangements. The 
current law required all vehicles to allow not less than 75% transmission of light 
through the front windscreen and not less than 70% transmission of light through 
the front passenger/driver side windows. Members were advised that an increasing 
number of vehicular manufacturers fitted these windows as standard without the 
option (or at a cost) the alternate clearer glass. 

There were a number of benefits to having darkened windows such as added 
protection from ultraviolet rays and improved thermal comfort by reducing heat build 
up within the vehicle. However, the dark tinted windows fundamentally made it more 
difficult to see into the rear of a vehicle and could conflict with other parts of the 
Licensing Policy. Members agreed that it was important that activities taking place 
in the vehicle needed to be viewable from the outside. Therefore, the Committee 
recommended that the current policy should not be changed but the wording 
improved to ensure that the Council’s requirements were clearly set out. 
Grandfather rights would apply to all vehicles which were currently licensed, and the 
policy would be fully applicable to all new vehicles being licensed.

The Committee was reminded that Waverley’s Penalty Point Scheme, which was 
introduced in March 2016, issued 6 points for using a mobile phone whilst driving. 
Mobile phone driving laws were first enacted in December 2003 and since March 
2017 the penalty imposed by the police was doubled. The Committee was asked to 
consider whether the same should apply with the Council’s Penalty Point Scheme. 
Members agreed that this was a serious matter and agreed that the points be 
increased to 12points. Members also agreed to clarify that no smoking in a licensed 
vehicle included the use of electronic cigarettes and vaping.

The Licensing Manager also sought the Committee’s approval to amend the 
wording relating to the plying for hire category within the penalty points scheme so 
that it was non-vehicle specific and would apply to a taxi or private hire vehicle.  
This was agreed.



Licensing and Regulatory Committee 3
25.09.17

RESOLVED that the draft changes to the Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Policy, 
subject to the comments above, be approved for the purpose of public 
consultation over a 6 week period.   

14. MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS OF THE LICENSING (GENERAL PURPOSES) 
SUB-COMMITTEE (Agenda item 7.)

The minutes of the meeting of the Licensing (General Purposes) Sub-Committee 
which took place on 19 June 2017 were noted.

15. MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-
COMMITTEES (Agenda item 8.)

The minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee C held on 21 August 
2017, tabled at the meeting,  were noted.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 10.30 am

Chairman


